MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Снар. 228

Chapter 228.

Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan for war purposes for the year nineteen hundred and two.

Temporary loan for war purposes, in fayor of. Resolved, That for the purpose of renewing the outstanding war loan, if it should be found necessary, the treasurer of state be and hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the state, for war purposes, at any time during the year nineteen hundred and two, a temporary loan or loans to the amount of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be and hereby is authorized to give notes in behalf of the state for the loan or loans hereby authorized.

Approved March 22, 1901.

Chapter 229.

Resolve in favor of Harvey D. Eaton.

H. D. Eaton, in jayor of. Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and fifty-four dollars is hereby appropriated and the state treasurer be and hereby is authorized and directed to pay said sum of one hundred and fifty-four dollars to Harvey D. Eaton for fees, expenses and disbursements made by him in contesting for a seat in the house of representatives in the Waterville contested election case.

Approved March 22, 1901.

Chapter 230.

Resolve in favor of H. P. Gardner, Secretary of the Committee on Taxation.

H. P. Gardner, in favor of. Resolved, That the state treasurer be authorized to pay H. P. Gardner, secretary of the committee on taxation, the sum of one hundred and seventy-five dollars, the same being for services of stenographer and clerical help employed during this session.

Approved March 22, 1901.